                                                                    July 2, 1997

James Gubetta

City of Weed

Post Office Box 470

Weed, California  96094

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-311
Dear Mr. Gubetta:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
As a councilmember, and a non-compensated member of the board of directors of the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum, a non-profit corporation, may you participate in the city council’s decision regarding the installation of metal siding on the museum?  May you  participate in the funding process of the Museum?

CONCLUSIONS

As a non-salaried member of the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum, you do not have a financial interest in the museum.  Therefore, you do not have a conflict-of-interest under the Act for either of the governmental decisions referenced above.
FACTS
You are a city councilman for the City of Weed.  You are also a non-compensated member of the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum.  The Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum occupies a city-owned building.  The Museum is seeking funds from the city to install metal siding on the city building.  Also, the City of Weed disperses funds received from Transient Occupancy Tax for which the Museum is an applicant.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:

(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103.)

As a public official (Section 82048), you may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to influence a decision in which you have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)

Since the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum is a nonprofit organization, it is not a “business entity” as defined in Section 82005.  Thus, the museum is not a disqualifying financial interest for purposes of Sections 87103(a) and (d).  (Eymil Advice Letter, No. I-93-177; Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-95-219.)  Furthermore, the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum is not a source of income to you since you serve as a non-salaried member of the board of directors.  Therefore, unless you are personally affected, as provided by Regulation 18702.1(a)(4),
  you do not have a financial interest which may be affected by any decisions regarding transactions between the City of Weed and the Weed Historic Lumbertown Museum.

Our advice to you is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Please review your local jurisdiction’s statement of incompatible activities for city councilmembers to determine whether other provisions apply to your situation.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

            



Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division

SGC:LD:ak

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The gift limit for 1997 and 1998 is $290.  (Regulation 18940.2.)


�  Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides that an official may not participate in a decision if it will result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interest in real property), or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250 in a 12-month period. 





